RESOLUTION NO. 24-2002

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, SUNSETTING THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY SHERIFF ORDINANCE AD-HOC REVIEW COMMITTEE; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2022, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") Council met, and by motion created the Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Review Committee (the "Committee"); and

WHEREAS, during the past two years the Committee has met to discuss various police service options for the Town, has studied legislation moving through the Florida legislature and discussed the item with local, regional and State officials; and

WHEREAS, given the Town's position to continue receiving local police services form the Miami Dade County Police Department vis Interlocal Agreement through September 30, 2029, the Town Council's decision to not fund the study to consider the creation of our police department and the legislation established, it is recommended that the committee be sunset

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Recitals.</u> The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Sunset Provision. The Committee has completed its purpose and shall sunset.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this 11th day of June 2024

The foregoing resolution was offered by Mayor Manny Cid who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Fernandez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Yes
Vice Mayor Tony Fernandez	No
Councilmember Luis E. Collazo	Yes
Councilmember Josh Dieguez	Yes
Councilmember Ray Garcia	Yes
Councilmember Bryan Morera	Yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	Yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo

TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Lorenzo Cobiella Gastesi, Lopez and Mestre, PLLC DEPUTY TOWN ATTORNEY